Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of

administrator(s}

(b) Insenrt dale

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Hudson Engineering Services Limited

Company number

2620741

In the
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Reglstry

(full name of courl)

Court case number
8296 of 2011

We

G M Wild K J Coates
Toronto Square 10 Fleet Place
Toronto Street London

Leeds ECAM 7RB
LS12HJ

A C O'Keefe

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 11 Apnl 2104

{b) 10 October 2014

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated [ 2 Ct’ﬁ:%u lol/

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact Gralnne Cassidy
information in the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to | The Zenith Building
contact you If there is a query on the 26 Spnng Gardens
form. Manchester

M2 1AB
The contact information that you give
wilil be visible to searchers of the DX Number

il

+44 (0) 161 838 4500
DX Exchange

19/12/2014 #236
COMPANIES HOUSE

Softwara Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Linited, Glasgow, Scotland

/hen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
egistrar of Companies at.- )
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3N169P6*




Zc ZOLFO COOPER

Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

11 April 2014 to

10 October 2014

Hudson Engineering Services Limited
In Administration

15 October 2014




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administration

Zc Z0oLFO COOPER

{the Company)

Contents

1 Why this report has been prepared .......... PPN rernasasenss 1
2 Summary of information for creditars........ et crdsiseversira 4 sesiaseesressairerinee seerienrnvesentaneas 2
3 Progress of the Administration............ CeCentetannianrn e aruaae et a A e e e ey ey veevessensens 3
4  FEstimated outcome for creditors....coivviiiieiiiiiniinanes sovicsiiisiiisii s ceteanreres e d
5  What happens next.......c.ceiiiniiniirennene venane Nevrerseriasriasteratsraradnas Ctesearaisirriesarains e B
Appendices

Appendix A. Statutory information

Appendix B.

Appendix C.
Appendix D.
Appendix E,
Appendix F.

Appendix G.

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 11 April 2014 to
10 October 2014 and a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment

Time Analysis and details of time spent
Cumulative Time Analysts for the period since appointment
Administrators’ fees and disbursements

Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Extension, exit route and discharge from Liability

t. +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2014, Al ights reserved www . zolfocooper.com




Hudson Engineering Services Lim!ted - fn Administration

(the Company) z:‘ ZOLFO COOPER

1.1

1.2

i.3
1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

18

1.9

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware, Graham Wild, Kevin Coates and Anne 0'Keefe (the Administrators)
were appointed on 21 June 2011.

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, an administrator is required to provide a
progress report covering the period of six months commencing on the date on which a
company entered into administration and every subsequent period of six months. This
progress report covers the period 11 April 2014 to 10 October 2014 (the Period) and this
report should be read in conjunction with all previous reports.

This report has been prepared in accordance with rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Please note that this report has atso been prepared in accordance with rule 2.112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 in support of an extension to the Administration period.

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about the
Company and to provide an update on the progress of the Administration, including details
of assets realised during the Penod, detalls regarding the Administrators' fees and the
expected outcome for each class of creditor.

As a reminder, an administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achievipg one of the following statutory objectives:

Objective 1: rescuing a company as a gofng concern;

Objective 2:  achieving a better result for a company's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if a company were wound up (without first being in
administratlon); or

Objective 3:  realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In this case the Administrators are pursuing the second statutory objective, Further detalls
on the actions taken to achleye that objective can be found in section 3 of this report.

Details of the Administrators’ fees and costs incurred are detailed at Appendices C to F.

More information retating to the Administration process, Administrators’ fees and creditors’

rights can be found on Zolfo Cooper’s creditor portal (http://www,zcinfoportal.com).
Log-in detalls to access this information can be found within the covenng letter you have

recejved.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to the contents of
this report or the Administration generally, please contact Leon Moison on 0161 838 4530,
creditorreports@zolfocooper.eu or write to Zolfo Cooper’s office at The Zenith Building,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

Administrators’ Progress Report 1

ADMSO1




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Administration

(the Company) z:: ZoLFO COOPER

Administrators' Progress Report
ADMS01

Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Estimated debt £ Likely level of return £ or pence/t
Secured creditor 49 mitlion Uncertain
Preferential creditors 3,344 100 pence in the pound
Unsecured creditors 5 80 milon 0.5 pence fn the pound
Notes:

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Soverelgn Capital Limited Partnership I
(Sovereign) on 8 April 2011, which was guaranteed by companies within the wider group.
To date, Sovereign has nhot received a distribution from the Company. However, it has
received £14.72 miltion from other companies within the group,

As previously reported, preferential creditars totalling £31,344 have been paid in full,

Unsecured claims totalling £4.95 millipn have been recelved to date. Including a provision
for claims not yet submitted, based on the statement of affairs values totalling £0,85
miltion, the overall estimated claims are expected to be In the region of £5,80 million.

The Company granted a floating charge to Sovereign after 15 September 2003. The
Administrators are therefore required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund. Based on
current realisations, the Administrators estimate the value of the Company's riet floating
charge property to be £131,000. Arising from this, the value of the Unsecured Crecditors’
Fund fs estimated to be £29,000.

Please note that the likely levels of returns are based upon current realisations and
therefore are subject to change in the event that further debtor realisations are achieved.

Funds available for distribution and the dividend rate are detailed before taking into
account the estimated costs of making the distribution.

In respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
credlitors of the same class should be treated equally. Hence the funds available for
distribution are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardtess of
the size of their claims,

For further information please refer to section 4 of this report.




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administration

{the Company) k ZOLFO COOPER

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

37

i8

Administrators Progress Report

ADMSON

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the
Period, together with a Cumulative Account for the period since appointment. The Receipts
and Payments Account for the Period excludes an expense which has been incurred but not
paid, this is detailed at Appendix B.

Book debts

The Admmistrators instructed Driver Group Plc (Drivers) to pursue the collection of the
Company’s debts Drivers continue to pursue the two remaining debtors, MODern Housing
Solutions (Prime) Limited (MHS) and Bournemouth Borough Council (BBC).

As previously advised, the information required for the purpose of cotlecting the MH5 debt
was held on a system owned by the Mimistry of Defence, whom MHS are sub-contracted to
The Administrators submitted an application to Court under section 236 of the Insolvency

Act 1986, requesting that MHS makes available the information required.

Following submission of the application, MHS confirmed that they would be prepared to
supply the documents, providing that any costs incurred are met by the Admmistrators The
Admmstrators’ soliciters, Turner Parkinson LLP (TP), continue to liaise with MHS n relation
to obtaining the mformation

An estimate of the amount recoverable from MHS cannot be provided at present, and will
be subject to the review of the nformation recelved. The book value of the debt is
£4,05 milhon. However, we are aware that there are a number of potential offsets

The Administrators previously reported that a meeting was due to be held with BBC in
relation to collection of the outstanding debt BBC subsequently appointed solicitors prior
to the meeting being held and they raised a number of queries TP and Drivers continue to
liaise with them with a view to resolving these queries as soon as possible Once these
matters have been finalised, the Admmstrators are expecting that an offer of settlement
will be forthcoming.

Other

The Administrators have recently been made aware of a Joint Industry Board combined
benefits scheme, which was operated by the Company on behalf of its employees. Upon
further investigation 1t was establish that £8,490 held in the scheme 15 available for benefit
of the Admimstration. The Admimistrators have requested that the scheme provider transfer
the monies to the Admimistrators and expect this to be received shartly.

As previously reported, total contnbutions to costs of £290,000 were paid by Sovereign to
companies within the wider group Of this, £44,595 1s available for the Campany to
discharge costs incurred under the fixed charge. As detailed 1n the Admimistrators’ report
dated 1 May 2014, £28,661 of fixed charge costs had been discharged using a temporary
loan from floating charge momes This loan has now been repard in full




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Administration

{the Company) Z" ZoLFo COOPER

4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMSO1

h )

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - Sovereign

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the secured creditor on 8 April 2011, At
the date of appaintment the secured creditor was owed £49 mitlion (excluding accrued
interest and charges) under its security. Sovereign has recelved total distributions of

£14.72 million from other companies within the wider group, but has not yet received a

distribution from the Company

Based on current realisations, distributions to Sovereign from the Campany will be
approximately £0.1 million. Further distributions will, however, be dependent oh
realisations from the two outstanding debts.

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, preferential creditors totalling £31,344 have been paid in full.

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Based on current information, unsecured creditors are estimated to be approximately
£5.80 million,

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after.15 September 2003, the

-Administrators are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for

the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
‘Prescribed Part’.

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured credftor after 15 September 2003,
the Administrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund. Based on present
realisations, the Administrators estimate the value of the Company’s net floating charge
praperty to be £131,000, Arising from this, the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund is
estimated to be £29,000 which gives rise to a distribution of 0.5 pence n the pound, before
costs. The level of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund may increase but this is dependent on
further reallsations being achieved from the BBC debt only, as the MHS debt is subject to a
fixed charge.




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administratfon

Hthe Company) ZC ZOLFO COOPER

5 What happens next

Creditors’ rights

5.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Administrators provide further information about their fees or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been ftemised in this progress report,

5.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an
application te court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees are
inappropriate, or that the fees charged or the expenses incurred by the Administrators
during the period of this report are excessive.

Extension

5.3 This report has been prepared for the Court in support of the application to extend the
Administration by one year. In the event that the request to extend the Administration is
approved, a further report will be circulated to all creditors within one month of the next
six month petiod ended 10 April 2015, or sooner if the Administration has been finalised.

5.4 For details of the proposed exit route please see Appendix G.

For and on behalf of
Hudsen Engineering Services Limited

//l-)
Graham Wild

Admanistrator
Encs

Adminfstrators' Progress Report
ADMSO1T




Hudson Engineering Services timited - in Administratlon

(the Company) Z" Z0oLFO COOPER

h

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Company name Hudson Englneering Seivices Limited

Reglistered number 0260741

Reglstered office c/o Zotfo Cooper, The Zenith Bullding, 26 Spring Ga(dons, Manchester, M2 1AB
Former ré};lstered office  Enterprise House, 1&f-18§ —Garth ilt;ad, Maorden, Surrey, SM4 4LL

Trading address Enterprisé House, 181-189 Garth Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 4LL

Trading name Hudsan Engineering Services Limited

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

Gourt refen:ence - 8295 of 2011

Appointor’s information

Soverelgn Capital Limited Partnership Il 25 Victorla Street, London, SW1H OEX Qualifying floating
! charge holder

Administrators’ information

Graham wild Zalfo Cooper, Torento Square, 9593 Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2H.

Kevin Coates Zolfo Caoper, 10 Fleet Place, 9261 Insolvency Practitioners Assocfation
Londoh, EC4M 7RB

Anne O'Keefe Zoifo Cooper, The Zenith Bullding, 8375 Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1AB

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators. All references to the
Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Extension of Administration

The Administration was intitally due to expire on 20 June 2012, However, this was subsequently
extended by consent of the creditors to 20 December 2012. Two further extenslons of 12 months
each were subsequently granted by the Court and the Administration is now due to end on

20 December 2014, This report has, however, been prepared for the Court in support of an
application to extend the Administration by a further one year.

Administrators' Progress Report
ADMS01 6




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - ih Adminfstration

{the Company) z:: Z0oLFoO COOPER

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period
11 April 2014 to 10 October 2014 and a Cumulative
Account for the period since appointment

Statement
of Affairs Perlod Cumulative
(X £ £
Fixed charge assets
Recelpts
Contribution to costs 44,595 44,595
Bank Interest 68 63
Loan from floating account (28,661) .
16,002 44,663
Payments
Adminfstrators’ fees . 10,000
Legal fees 10,502 16,952
Debt collecton lees - 12,210
Bank charges 1 3
{10,504) (39,165)
Balance of flxed charge assets 5,498 5,498
Floating charge assets
Recelpts
1,250,000 8ook debts . - 367,978
' Cash at bank - 23,634
Sundry recelpts . 4,098
Insurance refunds - 500
Bank interest 29 580
29 396,790
Payments
Joint Admintstrators fees - 121,000
Category 1 disbursernents:
Specilic penally bond - 320
Travel and subsistence . 39
Telephone . 132
Stationery and postage 314 2,524
Company search - 38
Storage costs - 7,327
Redirection of mall . 54
Statutory advertiing - 7
sundry . 40
Loan to fixed account {(28,661) .
Employee agent's fees - 9,3M
Server hire - 5,610
Agent's valuers' fees - 11,828
Public relations agent's fees . 844
Legal fees 2,961 9,948
Corporatfon tax 107 107
Debt collection fees - 14,494
Other debt cotlection costs . 39,687
Bank charges 3 613
25,276 (225,985)

Administratars' Progress Report
ADM501 7




Hudsen Engineering Services Limited - in Administration

(the Company) z: ZoLFo COOPER

Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
£ £ £
Distributions
Preferential creditors:
Redundancy Payments Service, 160p/L, 02/11/2012 - 23,672
Employees, 100p/E, 02/11/2012 - 3,360
Employees, 100p/L, 18/10/2013 - 4,312
- (31,344)
Balance of floating charge assets 25,305 139,461
Tota! hbalance 144,959
Represented by
interest bearing accounts 144,088
VAT recefvable an

144,959

The analysis of the receipts and payments for the Period excludes £18,000, which has been incurred
but not yet paid to Driver Group Plc, in relation to debt collection fees. The costs will be paid

within the pericd agreed.

Administrators' Progress Report.
ADM501




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administration
(the Company) ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent

The Administrators’ time costs for the Perlod are £18,194. This represents 66 hours at an average
rate of £274 per hour, Detailed below fs a Time Analysis for the Perlod which provides detatls of the

costs incurred by activity and by staff grade.

Emyployes grade (hours) £

Partows/ Sontor Associztel Junior snalyil Average raty

lrectir assclate anatyst support Tolal hoids Totd coat per hour
Admintstrstion snd planning
Stratery st contral 32 0.5 az? 1,4%3 00 n
Statulory dulles 0.4 . o3 ae 14 I3 S0 170
Casy administration o 17 05 49 1,000 50 272
cooumiing and treanaey 14 15 43 72 1,471 00 204
Raatlsaiton of assats - Mxed charge
Reovery of avsets [ ] o 0750 415
Asset accounting and sdsunistration - . 0.6 0s 44 00 110
Raatlinitan of pasgls - debitert
Deix cotection 24 16.5 13t 3,489 00 2
Deblor thigation 16 . 1.8 681 6O 412
aternat and extemal docamentatfon 01 - 0.2 T 00 1%
Reaiisation of asseis - floating charge
Auset identification sad valuatlon ol P2 78 00 %0
Racovery of assals as a3 o 282 50 153
Asyel accounting and adminfsiration 04 i3 14 31 8% 00 08
Creditory "
Rapaiing ln crediton 3é . ni b3 7,011 50 3
Servd creditors oS (X ] 1.3 407 50 143
Unseoured creditorns [+X.] os 100,08 150
Employess [} 3 14 442 02 78
Tolals 162 AL4 LN [TE] 15,193 50 174

Principal areas of activity during the Perlod are discussed in further detail below, .
» Administration and planmng - time has been Incurred progressing the case strategy, complying
with statutory duties and performing general administrative work.

« Realisation of assets: debtars - A significant amount of time has been spent liaising with Drivers
and TP 1n relation to the BBC and MHS debts. Further information with regards to the steps
taken can be found in section 3 of this report.

« Creditors - Time has been spent dealing with creditor communications, preparing statutory
reports and reporting to the secured creditor.

A Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since the Administrators’ appointment 1s attached at
Appendix D,

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 9




Hudsan Engineering Services Limited - In Administration
{the Company)

o~
Z,_ ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix D. Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since

+
appointment
Eaployee grade (hours) £

Pather? Senlor Auaclstes Junor snalyst! Average raly

dirmeior astoclate anxlyst support Total hours Tolal cost Pt hour
Administratian end planniny
Planning - o . (X 7200 110
Strategy sndcontrol [+ -] 4¢ 132 14 m2 10,928 0 8)
Staiytory dutley L3 1.4 49 3a 120 2,738.50 na
Case adminfseration 42 3z no FiR ) 443 8,213 00 "
Aqcounling and Urisasury 53 ¥ e 1 1096 16,779 00 19
Travel and welting Uime o4 - a4 92.00 230
trternal doctmentation 97 X ] 30 o4 0y 1,284 00 173
tnvestigations
Brecter rondct, repons 1.0 LR 3 0.7 0l 1.8 3,140.60 45
Othar ivestigations . 10 1.0 110,00 210
tnternal documentation es L1 114 00 3L
Realisation of Kisetx - fied charge
Rarewery of assety (11 - - 0.5 107.60 415
Asser sceounting and adminfsiration - 12 1.2 132 00 "o
Realization of a3sels - deblors
Dobt eoiiectlion 24 150 & 31,8 %0 zie 71,716 00 307
Dabror LLgaiton L 15.5 43 o1 23 8,795 50 w05
Irtermst snd extvenal documenation 44 1.0 156 02 24 6,731 %0 59
Peatisallon of sssets floating chatge
Asset realisation strategy 13 . - 13 442 o9 Mo
Asget ident/Ncation and vakmotion o2 [ - oY 198 50 1z
Remvery of assets 09 ol 2.3 42 1,150 50 1re
Dwaling with third parily assets 19 o 40 900.50 27
Aasel accounting and admintsiration 06 - o 5d 1t 1,276 00 166
Creditors
Creghtor clalntt . 0.4 - 23 T 39).80 146
Intamal documanitation - a1 . 01 1300 30
Credior sirategy 0.5 a4 . ar 31350 159
Reopocting Lo creditors - 04 123 120.9 %7 173.2 44,510 B3 157
Socured reditors - oy 2?5 24 10.8 3,296.00 105
Praferential ereditars 0s [T s L] 147 3,607 50 197
Unseaured credilors 04 o4 0.4 n7 E19 6,714 CO 162
Employees 03 7t 98 13 183 4,761,00 280
Tolals 1150 03 013 T2 ! [T2 0] 198,485 00 247
Administrators’ Progress Report

10

ADM501




Hudson Englneering Services Limited - in Administration

(the Company) z‘: Z0OLFO COOPER

Appendix E. Administrators’ fees and disbursements

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations’ can be downloaded from Zolfo Cooper's creditor

portal (http://www.zcinfoportal.com). If you would prefer this to be sent to you i hard copy
please contact the Administrators and they will forward a copy to you.

Approval of the Adminfstrators’ fees has been sought In accordance with rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, On 2 July 2012 the secured and preferential creditors approved that the basis
of the Administrators' fees be fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and
their staff on matters arsing in the Administration.

To date fees totalling £131,000 have been drawn on account,

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements of £10,551 have been drawn on account. Whilst Category 2 disbursements
have been incurred, however, the Administrators do not have the requisite approval for these to be
paid as an expense of the Administration.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 11




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - In Administration

{the Company) z: ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the
Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to:
s staff altocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+ professional advisors; and

+» dishursements.

staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Admimistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments s to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case,

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a director, a senfor assoclate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment
and the experience requirements of the assignment. On targer, more complex cases, several staff at
all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Administrators’ charge-out rate

schedule, on the following page, provides detafts of all grades of staff,

With regard to support staff, time spent by Treasury staff in relation to tasks such as recording
transactions and dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretarial time is only recovered if a
large block of time is incurred, eg report compilation and distribution,

The following services are being provided on this assignment by external sub-contractors.

Service type Service provider Basis of fee arrangement Cost to date £

Employee claim proc'essing INSOL Group Limited Rate per employee 9,303
Debt collection Nafsmiths Limited Fixed fee 7,874
Debt collection Driver Group Plc Based on Individual contracts, 26,704

based on percentage of
realisations and hourly rate

Professional advisors

On this asslgnment the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below. The
Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which is subject to

review on a regular basis.

Basis of fee arrangement

“Nameof professional advisor

' DLA Piper UK LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Turner Parkinson LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Willis Limited (insurance) Risk based premium
HIH & Knowlton Limited (public relations) Hourly rate and disbursements
GVA Grimley Limited (valuatlon and disposal advice) Fixed fee
Administrators' Progress Report o

AUMS01




Hudson Engineering Services Limited - in Administration

HudonEngine ZC ZoLFo COOPER

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors' experience
and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis
of their fee arrangement with them,

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approvat by credlitors. Category 1 disbursements may
include external supplies of incidental services specifically Identifiable to the case eg postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by the Liquidators and their staff will also be chargeable.

Categary 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. The
Administrators have not sought approval in this case.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2014 is
detailed betow. Time is charged by partners and case staff in units of six minutes,

Rates from
1 Aprit 2014
Description E
Partper 1* 445
Partner 2* 415
Director . 390
Assoclate directar 340 -
Senlor associate 280
Associate 250
Analyst 220
Junior analyst 150
Senlor treasury associate 170
Treasury assoclate 110
Treasury analyst a5
Suppaort 79

Administrators' Progress Report
ADMS01 13




Hudson Engineering Services Limited -dn Administration
{the Company) z: ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix G. Extension, exit route and discharge from liability

Extension

The Administration was intitally due to expire on 20 June 2012, however, this was extended by
consent of the creditors to 20 December 2012, A further two one year extensions were subsequently
granted by the court, with the Administration now being due to end automatically on 20 December
2014. 1t will not be possibte to conclude all outstanding matters in the Administration prior to this
date and, as such, the Administrators are seeking the approval of the court for a further extension
to the Administration period of one year, tnh accordance with paragraph 76 of schedule B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986,

Creditors voluntary liquidation (CVL)

As a dividend {s available to unsecured creditors by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, once
the Administration has bene concluded, the Administrators will file a notice at the Registrar of
Companies in order that the Admintstration ceases and the Company automatically moves into CVL.
The Administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The
Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies. In accordance with the Proposals, the Administrators will become the Liquidators of the

Company.

Discharge from liability

The secured and preferential creditors approved on 2 July 2012 that the Administrators will be
discharged from Uability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act 1986 directly after
their appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM301 14




